

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC00-2248

HARRY FRANKLIN PHILLIPS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

AMENDED INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

WILLIAM M. HENNIS, III
Assistant CCRC
Florida Bar No. 0066850

LEOR VELEANU
Staff Attorney
Florida Bar No. 0139191

LAW OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL

COLLATERAL REGIONAL COUNSEL
101 N.E. 3rd Avenue, Suite 400
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 713-1284

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	2
ARGUMENT I -- SUMMARY DENIAL OF ALL CLAIMS WAS ERRONEOUS	5
A. 1988 TESTIMONY OF DR. JOYCE CARBONELL	28
B. WHAT IS MENTAL RETARDATION?	30
C. DR. CARBONELL'S CONCLUSIONS	35
D. RESENTENCING COUNSEL'S DEFICIENT PENALTY PHASE PREPARATION	38
E. 1994 TESTIMONY OF DR. JETHRO TOOMER	50
F. TESTIMONY OF DR. LLOYD MILLER	57
G. TESTIMONY OF DR. LEONARD HABER	59
H. PREJUDICE TO MR. PHILLIPS	63
ARGUMENT II -- RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION OF § 921.137 FLORIDA STATUTES	65

ARGUMENT III -- PUBLIC RECORDS	68
ARGUMENT IV -- JURY ISSUES	70
ARGUMENT V -- BURDEN SHIFTING	72
ARGUMENT VI -- NON-STATUTORY AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES	73
ARGUMENT VII -- INNOCENT OF THE DEATH PENALTY . . .	74
ARGUMENT VIII -- INSANE TO BE EXECUTED	74
ARGUMENT IX -- JOHNSON V. MISSISSIPPI	74
ARGUMENT X -- DEFENDANT'S ABSENCE FROM PROCEEDINGS	75
ARGUMENT XI -- CUMULATIVE ERROR AT RESENTENCING WAS GROUNDS FOR AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON PENALTY PHASE ERRORS	75
CONCLUSION	75
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Ake v. Oklahoma</u> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	5, 12, 21, 25
<u>Blanco v. Singletary</u> , 943 F. 2d 1477 (1991).	24
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	73
<u>Deaton v. Dugger</u> , 635 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1994)	47
<u>Duncan v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 1993)	17
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	23
<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , 505 U.S. 1070 (1992).	71
<u>Fleming v. Zant</u> , 386 S.E. 2d 339 (Ga. 1989)	66
<u>Ford v. Wainwright</u> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	74
<u>Gaskin v. State</u> , 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999)	12
<u>Gibson v. State</u> , 661 So. 2d 288 (Fla. 1995)	20
<u>Gorham v. State</u> , 521 So. 2d 1067 (Fla. 1988)	13, 14
<u>Heiney v. State</u> , 558 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 1990)	14
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger</u> , 107 S. Ct. 1821 (1987)	73
<u>Hoffman v. State</u> , 613 So. 2d 1250, (Fla. 1987)	14
<u>Holland v. State</u> , 503 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1987)	14
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993), 7, 11, 25, 26, 69, 71, 72	

<u>Johnson v. Mississippi</u> , 108 S. Ct. 1981 (1988) . . .	75
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1990)	75
<u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> , 115 S. Ct. 1555 (1995)	75
<u>LeDuc v. State</u> , 415 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 1982)	13
<u>Lemon v. State</u> , 498 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1986)	14
<u>Lightbourne v. Dugger</u> , 549 So. 2d 1364 (Fla 1989) . .	14
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	23
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright</u> , 108 S. Ct. 1853 (1988)	73
<u>McCarver v. North Carolina</u> , 121 S. Ct. 1401 (2001) (grant of certiorari)	66
<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur</u> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	73
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 1059, 1062 (Fla. 1991) .	6
<u>O'Callaghan v. State</u> , 461 So. 2d 1354 (Fla. 1984) . .	14
<u>Peede v. State</u> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly 5391 (Fla. 1999 . .	12
<u>Penry v. Lynaugh</u> , 492 U.S. 304 (1989)	23, 66
<u>Perri v. State</u> , 441 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 1983)	24
<u>Phillips v. State</u> , 476 So.2d 194 (Fla. 1985)	1
<u>Phillips v. State</u> , 608 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1992), 15, 23, 40	
<u>Phillips v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 1320 (Fla 1997) . .	1, 20
<u>Richmond v. Lewis</u> , 506 U.S. 409 (1992)	71
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 783 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 2001) . . .	6, 20

Sawyer v. Whitley, 112 S. Ct. 2514 (1992) 74

Spencer v. State, 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993) 6, 20

State v. Dixon, 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973) 17, 18, 24

Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal, 118 S. Ct. 1618 (1998) 74

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984), 12, 27, 64

Suarez v. Dugger, 527 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1988) 69

United States v. United States Gypsum Co., 333 U.S. 364 (1948) 20

Valle v. State, 705 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1997) 11, 14

Ventura v. State, 673 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 1996) 68

Wike v. State, 596 So. 2d 1020 (Fla. 1992) 45

Williams v. Taylor, 120 S. Ct. 1495 (2000) 27, 28, 64, 65

OTHER AUTHORITY

Amendments to Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure-Rule 3.852 (Capital Postconviction Public Records Production) and Rule 3.993 (Related Forms), 23 Fla. L. Weekly S478 (Fla. Sept. 18, 1998) 68

Florida Statutes § 921.137 2, 37, 66, 67, 68
